Service cost 282,577   282,577
Interest 1,180,273   1,180,273
Differences between expected
  and actual experience 208,301   208,301
Change of Assumptions
Employer contributions   175,559   (175,559)
Employee contributions   140,448   (140,448)
Benefit payments and refunds   (705,551)   (705,551)
Net investment income   1,042,933   (1,042,933)
Administrative expenses   (34,189)   34,189

  Total changes   965,600   619,200   346,400
Balances at September 30, 2019  $ 16,265,130   $ 19,890,953   $ (3,625,823)

Covered payroll  $2,787,994

Net pension liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll  (90.06)%

The Plan fiduciary net position was 122.29% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2019.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 7.0%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower  or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

66

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

Current

Discount
 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase
 6.0%  7.0%  8.0%
City's net pension liability $   (1,739,646)   $(3,625,823)   $(5,197,627)

Public Safety Officers’ Retirement System

The components of the net pension liability of the City at September 30, 2019, were as follows:
  Total  Fiduciary  Net

  Pension  Net  Pension

Description
Liability

(a)
Position

(b)
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2018  $ 4,622,792   $ 6,210,357   $ (1,587,565)
  Changes due to:

Interest 226,053   226,053
Change in benefit terms
Differences between expected
  and actual experience (179,928)   (179,928)
Change of assumptions
Benefit payments and refunds   (207,061)   (207,061)
Net investment income   317,253   (317,253)
Administrative expenses   (20,590)   20,590

  Total changes   (160,936)   89,602   (250.538)
Balances at September 30, 2019  $ 4,461,856   $  6,299,959   $ (1,838,103)

The Plan fiduciary net position was 141.20% of the total pension liability as of
September 30, 2019.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents
the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rates of 5.0%, as well as what
the City’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

67

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)